UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

December 7, 2016

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

DIODES INCORPORATED

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 002-25577 (Commission File Number) 95-2039518 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

4949 Hedgcoxe Road, Suite 200 Plano, Texas (Address of principal executive offices)

75024 (Zip Code)

 $(972)\ 987\text{-}3900$ (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following visions:
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On December 7, 2016, Diodes (Shanghai) Investment Company Limited ("Diodes Shanghai"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Diodes Incorporated (the "Company"), entered into a 2016 Amendment to Joint Venture Agreement (the "Amendment") with Chengdu Ya Guang Electronic Company Limited ("Ya Guang"). Under the Amendment, both parties agree that the registered capital of Diodes Technology (Chengdu) Company Limited, the joint venture semiconductor manufacturing entity between the Company and Ya Guang (the "Joint Venture"), shall be increased by US\$76 million to US\$126 million, together with additional paid in capital of \$8 million. The increase in registered and additional paid in capital will be made by a US\$12 million cash contribution by Diodes Shanghai and by the conversion of approximately US\$72 million of existing indebtedness of the Joint Venture to subsidiaries of the Company. The ownership in the Diodes Shanghai Joint Venture will be increased from 95% to approximately 98%.

The foregoing summary is qualified in its entirety by reference to the copy of the Amendment, which are being filed as Exhibits 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number	Description
99.1	2016 Amendment to Joint Venture Agreement, effective as of December 7, 2016, between Diodes (Shanghai) Investment Company Limited and Chengdu Ya Guang Electronic Company Limited

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 13, 2016 DIODES INCORPORATED

By /s/ Richard D. White
RICHARD D. WHITE
Chief Financial Officer

Index to Exhibits

Exhibit Number	Description
99.1	2016 Amendment to Joint Venture Agreement, effective as of December 7, 2016, between Diodes (Shanghai) Investment
	Company Limited and Chengdu Ya Guang Electronic Company Limited

Joint Venture Agreement

中外合资经营合同

-by and between-

Diodes (Shanghai) Investment Company Limited

达迩(上海)投资有限公司

Party A

甲方

-And-以及

Chengdu Ya Guang Electronic Company Limited

成都亚光电子股份有限公司

Party B

乙方

IN RESPECT OF REGISTERED CAPITAL INCREASE OF DIODES TECHNOLOGY (CHENGDU) COMPANY LIMITED 关于达迩科技(成都)有限公司增加注册资本

Diodes Technology (Chengdu) Company Limited 达迩科技(成都)有限公司

2016 Amendment to Joint Venture Agreement 2016中外合资经营合同修正案

Diodes Technology (Chengdu) Company Limited (Hereinafter referred to as "Company") decides to increase its registered capital by USD 76 million. Therefore, Party A and Party B hereby make the following changes to the relevant provision of the Joint Venture Agreement:

因达迩科技(成都)有限公司(以下简称"公司")决定增加公司注册资本柒仟陆佰万美元。为此,甲、乙双方对公司中外合资

经营企业合同有关条款作如下修改:

Originally:

原为:

5.1

The registered capital of the Company is USD 50 million. Total investment of the Company is USD 99.9 million. The Company may resolve its need for capital through bank loans or loans from its investors.

公司的注册资本为伍仟万美元。公司的投资总额为九千九佰九十万美元。公司可以通过银行贷款或向其投资者借款解决其资金的需求。

5.2

The registered capital of the Company shall be contributed in the following manners:

USD 47.5 million by Party A, an amount contributed by USD currency spot exchange and/or equivalent RMB cash equal to 95% of the registered capital of the Company; and

USD 2.5 million by Party B, contributed by an equivalent cash amount in RMB equal to 5% of the registered capital of the Company.

公司的注册资本将由各方如下方式缴纳:

甲方出资肆仟柒佰伍拾万美元,以肆仟柒佰伍拾万美元现汇及/或等值人民币投入,占注册 资本的95%:及

乙方出资贰佰伍拾万美元,以折合贰佰伍拾万美元的等值人民币现金投入,占注册资本的 5%。

Revised to:

现改为:

5.1

The registered capital of the Company is USD 126 million. Total investment of the Company is USD 184.26 million. The Company may resolve its need for capital through bank loans or loans from its investors.

公司的注册资本为壹亿贰仟陆佰万美元。公司的投资总额为壹亿捌仟肆佰贰拾陆万美元。公司可以通过银行贷款或向其投资者借款解决其资金的需求。

5.2

The registered capital of the Company shall be contributed in the following manners:

98.02% of the registered capital, or USD 123.5 million, will be subscribed for by Party A, USD 56.77 million of which will be contributed by Party A with USD currency spot exchange and/or an equivalent RMB cash, and USD 66.73 million of which will be

converted from Party A's creditor's right (equals to USD 66.73 million) over the Company's debt owned by Party A into the Company's equity.

1.98% of the registered capital, or USD 2.5 million, will be subscribed for by Party B, contributed with an equivalent cash amount in RMB.

The initial registered capital of the Company is USD 50 million, 95% of which has already been paid by Party A, and 5% of which has already been paid by Party B.

公司的注册资本将由各方如下方式缴纳:

甲方认缴注册资本中的壹亿贰仟叁佰伍拾万美元,其中以美元现汇及/或等值人民币投入伍 仟陆佰柒拾柒万美元,以甲方对公司依法享有的陆仟陆佰柒拾叁万美元债权转为陆仟陆佰柒拾叁 万美元股权,合计占注册资本的98.02%;

乙方认缴注册资本中的贰佰伍拾万美元,以折合贰佰伍拾万美元的等值人民币现金投入, 占注册资本的1.98%。

公司最初注册资本为伍仟万美元,其中95%已由甲方实缴完毕,5%已由乙方实缴完毕。

This Amendment is made in four (4) originals and shall be effective upon approval by competent governmental authority.

本修正案一式肆(4)份,经审批机构批准生效。

【以下无正文】

(Signature Page)

【签署页:本页无正文】

Party A (Stamp): Diodes (Shanghai) Investment Company Limited

甲方(签章): 达迩(上海)投资有限公司

Date: 12/7/2016

日期:

Signature of the legal representative: /s/SHIAO-KWANG EDMUND TANG

法定代表人签字: _____

Party B (Stamp): Chengdu Ya Guang Electronic Company Limited

乙方(签章):成都亚光电子股份有限公司

Date: 12/7/2016

日期:

Signature of the legal representative: /s/ 石凌涛

法定代表人签字: _____